
No. 

Manipur State Form No. V7 

Sub. Division:- Porompat 

FIRST INFORMATION OF A 

Date & hour when report 

On 26/08/2023 
at 08:35 pm 

FIR No. 267 (08)2023 HNG-PS U/S 153A/147/447/448/397/34 TPC 

15 

Name & residence of 

informant/complainant 

Paokhosei Hangshing 
(61) yrs S/0 (L) Vumlet 
Hangshing of 
Khomunnom Village, 
Saikul Sub-Division, 
Kangpokpi District 
Manipur 

Corsp. FlR No. Zero(311)(7)2023 SKL-PS u/s 153A/147/447/448/397/34 IPC 

OE overleaf 

OCIHNG-PS 
26/08/2023 

oAORT UNDER: 

Name & residence 
of accused 

Some unknown 

FR3T\INFO 

persons 

suspected to be a 
members of 

Place of occurrence & distance & 
direction from Police station 
At K. Vengnom Mantripukhri lmphal West 
Manipur about 03 Km West from PS. 

Meetei Leepun, 
Kangleipak Kanba 
Lup (KKL), 
Arambai Tengol 
World Meitei 
Council (WMC) 

N.B.- A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the 

signature of the officer recording it. 

and Schedule 

GANGPOLC 

Tribe Demand 
Committee 

Ofjicer-churge 
Hcingag Polioe Statior 

Imphal East Distric1 

HAL EAST 

(STDC) numbering 
about 1000 

persons 

ION 

RFPORT UNDER SECTION 

Brief description of offence 

with section and of property 
carried off if any 

Promoting enimity between 
different groups on grounds of 
religions, race, place of birth, 
residence, language etc and 

Punishable U/S 

doing acts prejudicial to 
maintenance of harmony, 
Rioting, armed with deadly 
weapon, Criminal trespass, 

House trespass, Robbery, with 
common intention 

IPC 
153A/147/447/448/397/34 

Page No. 

District :- Imphal East Dist 

Date & hours of occurrence: 
On 30/5/2023 at around 6:00 am 

Date of despatch from police 
station 

26/08/2023 

Step taken regarding 
investigation 
explanation of delay 
in recording 
information 

Dated:- 26/08/2023 

Result of the 

ASI Abipou Daimei will please 
investigate the case 

case 

Signed :-Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei 
Designation :- 0C/HNG-PS 

Oficer-4ncharg 
Hoingaag Police Statinn 

Lmphal East Distric 



To, 

Sir, 

The Officer -in- charge 

Saikul Police Station 

Kangpokpi District, Manipur 

Subject: Report 

I have the honour to state that, on 30-05-2023 at around 06:00am some unknown miscreants 

suspected to be a member of Meitei Youth Organisations, Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak kanba Lup (KKL)/ 
Arambai Tenngol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC) numbering 
about 1000 persons carrying deadly weapons forcefuly entered our locality, K. Vengnom Mantripukhri lGAR 
South, Lamlongei, Imphal East District, Manipur about 46Km South from Saikul- PS. They vandalised my 

house and looted all the moveable properties like furnitures, Electronic Gadgets and appliances, Utensils, 
Clothes, Kitchen wares, building material and Books etc. The list of properties destroyed or lost are 
mentioned in the Annexure (enclosed). The approximate value of lost property is including the land value is 
calculated at about Rs. 1,12,98,000/- (one crores twelve lakhs ninetyeight thousand) only. 

It is therefore, requested you to kindly registered a regular case and take necessary legal action against 
the culprits according to law. 

Yours faithfully. 

Sd/ 
Paokhosei Hangshing (61) Yrs 
s/o (L) Vumlet Hangshing of 

Khomunnom village, Kangpokpi District, 
Manipur, 

PIN- 795118 

Contact No. 708543318/8837257668 



SL. No. 
1 

2 

3. 
4 

5 

6 
7 

8 

9 

10. 

11. 

12. 

Refrigerator 

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES WERE DAMAGED/LOST IN THE INCIDENT: 

Washing Machine 
Furniture 

Utensil 
Solar Plate, Battery, Inverter 

PROPERTIES 

Toilet & Bathroom accessories 
Matress, Blanket, Quese, Pillow 
Gastove & Study Material 
UPSC study material 
Tulu (BOSC) 
Land Value 

Housing 

Total Amount 

28000 
16000 

700000 
87000 

50000 

800000 

70000 

25000 

60000 

12000 
32,50000 

12,00000 

VALUE 

Annexure: 

1,12,98,000 


