FIRST INFORMATION OF A COCALZABLE CHIME REPORT UNDER SECTION
154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE APPOLICE STATION-

Sub. Division:- Porompat

District :- Imphal East Dist

FIR No. 267 (08)2023 HNG-PS U/S 153A/147/447/448/397/34 IPC

Date & hours of occurrence:On 30/5/2023 at around 6:00 am

## Corsp. FIR No. Zero(311)(7)2023 SKL-PS u/s 153A/147/447/448/397/34 IPC

Date & hour when report	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police station	Date of despatch from police station	
On 26/08/2023 at 08:35 pm	At K. Vengnom Mantripukhri Imphal West Manipur about 03 Km West from PS.	26/08/2023	

N.B.- A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off if any	Step taken regarding investigation explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Paokhosei Hangshing (61) yrs S/O (L) Vumlet Hangshing of Khomunnom Village, Saikul Sub-Division, Kangpokpi District Manipur	Some unknown persons suspected to be a members of Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL), Arambai Tengol World Meitei Council (WMC) and Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC) numbering about 1000 persons	Promoting enimity between different groups on grounds of religions, race, place of birth, residence, language etc and doing acts prejudicial to maintenance of harmony, Rioting, armed with deadly weapon, Criminal trespass, House trespass, Robbery, with common intention  Punishable U/S  153A/147/447/448/397/34  IPC	ASI Abipou Daimei investigate the case	100

OE overleaf

OC/HNG-PS 26/08/2023

Officer-un-charge
Heinging Police Station
Imphal East District

Signed :-Inspt. Kh. Pathou Meetei

Designation :- OC/HNG-PS

Dated:- 26/08/2023

Officer-in-charge Heingang Police Station Imphal East Distric To,

The Officer –in- charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

Subject: Report

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 30-05-2023 at around 06:00am some unknown miscreants suspected to be a member of Meitei Youth Organisations, Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak kanba Lup (KKL)/ Arambai Tenngol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC) numbering about 1000 persons carrying deadly weapons forcefully entered our locality, K. Vengnom Mantripukhri IGAR South, Lamlongei, Imphal East District, Manipur about 46Km South from Saikul- PS. They vandalised my house and looted all the moveable properties like furnitures, Electronic Gadgets and appliances, Utensils, Clothes, Kitchen wares, building material and Books etc. The list of properties destroyed or lost are mentioned in the Annexure (enclosed). The approximate value of lost property is including the land value is calculated at about Rs. 1,12,98,000/- (one crores twelve lakhs ninetyeight thousand) only.

It is therefore, requested you to kindly registered a regular case and take necessary legal action against the culprits according to law.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/Paokhosei Hangshing (61) Yrs
S/o (L) Vumlet Hangshing of
Khomunnom village, Kangpokpi District,
Manipur,
PIN- 795118

Contact No. 708543318/8837257668

Annexure:

## THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES WERE DAMAGED/LOST IN THE INCIDENT:

SL. No.	PROPERTIES	VALUE
1.	Refrigerator	28000
2.	Washing Machine	16000
3.	Furniture	700000
4.	Solar Plate, Battery, Inverter	87000
5.	Utensil	50000
6.	Toilet & Bathroom accessories	800000
7.	Matress, Blanket, Quese, Pillow	70000
8.	Gastove & Study Material	25000
9.	UPSC study material	60000
10.	Tulu (BOSC)	12000
11.	Land Value	32,50000
12.	Housing	12,00000
	Total Amor	unt 1,12,98,000